Commodities  Source
Vegetables*

EU

All Countries
Fruits and Nuts**

EU

All Countries
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

EU

All Countries

Commodities Destination
Vegetables*

EU

All Countries
Fruits and Nuts**

EU

All Countries
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

EU

All Countries
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1995
129,405
1,791,079

36,542
2,755,862

165,947
4,546,941

1995
185,223
1,611,972

969,026
3,543,411

1,154,249
5,155,383

1996
140,580
2,056,161

53,116
3,047,331

193,696
5,103,492

1996
194,779
1,559,365

1,105,201
3,711,763

1,299,980
5,271,128

U.S. Imports

1997 1998

1999

-1in 1,000 dollars -

182,036
2,523,969

141,846
4,004,206

323,882
6,528,175

1999

-1in 1,000 dollars -

156,387 194,632
2,095,710 2,576,599
82,057 73,448
3,181,303 3,406,352
238,444 268,080
5,277,013 5,982,951
U.S. Exports

1997 1998
221,562 198,116
1,699,912 1,769,934
919,902 937,154
3,662,953 3,389,158
1,141,464 1,135,270
5,362,865 5,159,092

*Includes all of Chapter 7 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.

175,118
1,699,160

788,984
3,217,576

964,102
4,916,736

.y

U.S. Trade in Fresh Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

2000
168,056
2,674,272

134,212
3,917,679

302,268
6,564,951

2000
140,233
1,784,727

783,049
3,528,758

923,282
5,313,485

2001
182,409
2,959,963

115,864
3,890,102

298,273
6,850,065

2001
145,368
1,742,173

785,593
3,587,989

930,961
5,330,162

2002
185,565
3,113,460

100,725
4,144,566

301,217
7,258,026

2002
130,302
1,790,624

842,117
3,743,030

972,419
5,533,644

% Change from
1995 to 2002

43.40%
73.83%

175.64%
50.39%

81.51%
59.62%

% Change from
1995 to 2002

-29.65%
11.08%

-15.07%
5.63%

-15.75%
7.34%



**Includes all of Chapter 8 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
Source: U.S. Department of Commerce

Commodities  Source
Vegetables*

EU

All Countries
Fruits and Nuts**

EU

All Countries
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

EU

All Countries

Commodities Destination
Vegetables*

EU

All Countries
Fruits and Nuts**

EU

All Countries
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

EU

All Countries
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1995
64,719
2,808,161

25,834
5,952,160

90,553
8,760,321

1995
228,376
2,535,640

558,590
3,325,063

786,996
5,860,703

1996
72,361
3,270,510

37,195
6,323,339

109,556
9,593,849

1996
214,561
2,523,153

568,285
3,288,539

782,846
5,811,692

U.S. Imports
1997 1998 1999
- in metric tons -
88,263 103,637 97,136
3,251,054 3,667,784 3,662,310
59,256 60,398 121,632
6,570,068 6,912,230 7,686,484
147,519 164,035 218,768
9,821,122 10,580,014 11,348,794
U.S. Exports
1997 1998 1999
- in metric tons -
232,622 243,791 219,580
2,674,375 2,797,300 2,758,124
497,907 515,757 469,181
3,457,814 3,190,773 2,959,964
730,529 759,548 688,761
6,132,189 5,988,073 5,718,088

&

U.S. Trade in Fresh Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

2000
94,796
3,566,563

117,885
7,559,700

212,681
11,126,993

2000
184,307
2,872,006

473,258
3,461,057

657,565
6,333,064

2001
100,732
3,803,893

88,693
7,334,313

189,425
11,143,206

2001
204,562
2,827,568

502,244
3,529,760

706,806
6,357,328

2002
99,952
4,157,814

61,970
7,559,464

161,922
11,717,278

2002
171,220
2,840,422

486,839
3,393,178

658,059
6,233,600

% Change from
1995 to 2002

54.44%
48.06%

139.88%
27.00%

78.81%
33.75%

% Change from
1995 to 2002

-25.03%
12.02%

-12.85%
2.05%

-16.38%
6.36%



*Includes all of Chapter 7 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
**Includes all of Chapter 8 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
Source: U.S. Department of Commerce
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U.S. Trade in Fresh Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

U.S. Import Percentage Changes from Base Year 1995

Commodities Source 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
- in terms of 1,000 dollars -
Vegetables*
EU 0.00% 8.64% 20.85% 50.41% 40.67% 29.87%
All Countries 0.00% 14.80% 17.01% 43.86% 40.92% 49.31%
Fruits and Nuts**
EU 0.00% 4536%  124.56%  101.00%  288.17%  267.28%
All Countries 0.00% 10.58% 15.44% 23.60% 45.30% 42.16%
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts
EU 0.00% 16.72% 43.69% 61.55% 95.17% 82.15%
All Countries 0.00% 12.24% 16.06% 31.58% 43.57% 44.38%

U.S. Export Percentage Changes from Base Year 1995

Commodities Destination 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
- in terms of 1,000 dollars -
Vegetables*
EU 0.00% 5.16% 19.62% 6.96% -5.46%  -24.29%
All Countries 0.00% -3.26% 5.46% 9.80% 5.41% 10.72%
Fruits and Nuts**
EU 0.00% 14.05% -5.07% -3.29%  -18.58%  -19.19%
All Countries 0.00% 4.75% 3.37% -4.35% -9.20% -0.41%
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts
EU 0.00% 12.63% -1.11% -1.64%  -16.47%  -20.01%
All Countries 0.00% 2.25% 4.02% 0.07% -4.63% 3.07%

*Includes all of Chapter 7 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.

2001

40.96%

65.26%

217.07%
41.16%

79.74%
50.65%

2001

-21.52%

8.08%

-18.93%
1.26%

-19.34%
3.39%

2002

43.40%

73.83%

175.64%
50.39%

81.51%
59.62%

2002

-29.65%

11.08%

-13.10%
5.63%

-15.75%
7.34%



**Includes all of Chapter 8 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
Prepared by The Agricultural Coaltion On Trade using data from the U.S. Department of Commerce
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U.S. Trade in Fresh Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts

U.S. Import Percentage Changes from Base Year 1995

Commodities Source 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
- in terms of metric tons -
Vegetables*
EU 0.00% 11.81% 36.38% 60.13% 50.09% 46.47%
All Countries 0.00% 16.46% 15.77% 30.61% 30.42% 27.01%
Fruits and Nuts**
EU 0.00% 43.98%  129.37%  133.79%  370.82%  356.32%
All Countries 0.00% 6.24% 10.38% 16.13% 29.14% 27.01%
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts
EU 0.00% 20.99% 62.91% 81.15% 141.59% 134.87%
All Countries 0.00% 9.51% 12.11% 20.77% 29.55% 27.02%

U.S. Export Percentage Changes from Base Year 1995

Commodities Destination 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
- in terms of metric tons -
Vegetables*
EU 0.00% -6.05% 1.86% 6.75% -3.85%  -19.30%
All Countries 0.00% -0.49% 5.47% 10.32% 8.77% 13.27%
Fruits and Nuts**
EU 0.00% 1.74%  -10.86% -7.67%  -16.01%  -15.28%
All Countries 0.00% -1.10% 3.99% -4.04%  -10.98% 4.09%
Fruits, Vegetables and Nuts
EU 0.00% -0.53% -7.18% -3.49%  -12.48%  -16.45%
All Countries 0.00% -0.84% 4.63% 2.17% -2.43% 8.06%

2001

55.65%

35.46%

243.32%
23.22%

109.19%
27.20%

2001

-10.43%

11.51%

-10.09%
6.16%

-10.19%
8.47%

2002

54.44%

48.06%

139.88%
27.00%

78.81%
33.75%

2002

-25.03%

12.02%

-12.85%
2.05%

-16.38%
6.36%



*Includes all of Chapter 7 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
**Includes all of Chapter 8 of the U.S. Harmonized Tariff Schedule.
Prepared by The Agricultural Coaltion On Trade using data from the U.S. Department of Commerce
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